NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LHN Limited Annual Report 2023Page 126 Financials

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

(a) Market risk (Cont’d)

(i) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

MYR HKD RMB THB IDR USD
S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

At 30 September 2022
Financial assets
Cash and bank balances 183 1,603 246 243 357 861
Fixed deposits – – – – – 62
Trade and other receivables 454 1,176 222 849 243 1,533

637 2,779 468 1,092 600 2,456

Financial liabilities
Bank borrowings – – 1,618 – – 4,691
Lease liabilities 965 44 1,510 1,418 – –
Trade and other payables 267 149 585 246 706 1,740

1,232 193 3,713 1,664 706 6,431

Net currency exposure (595) 2,586 (3,245) (572) (106) (3,975)

Less: Net financial assets/
(liabilities) denominated
in the respective entities’
functional currency (595) 2,458 (3,245) (572) (106) 672

– 128 – – – (4,647)

Sensitivity analysis for currency risk

With all other variables being held constant, a 5% strengthening/weakening of the HKD and USD against
Singapore Dollar at the reporting date would have either increased or decreased the Group’s net profit after tax
by the amounts (nearest thousand) shown below:

As at 30 September
2023 2022

The Group S$’000 S$’000

HKD against SGD
– Strengthened 3 5
– Weakened (3) (5)
USD against SGD
– Strengthened (179) (193)
– Weakened 179 193

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk from liabilities arises primarily from bank borrowings and lease liabilities. Bank
borrowings and lease liabilities at variable rates and fixed rates respectively expose the Group to cash flow
interest rate risk and fair value interest rate risk, respectively. The Group’s interest rate risk from assets arises
from interest bearing fixed deposits.

The Group manages its interest cost by using a mix of fixed and variable rate debt and to obtain the most
favorable interest rates available. As at 30 September 2023, the Group has interest rate swap agreement for